

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	23-0207	Version: 1	Name:	SETH grant application	
Туре:	Agenda Item		Status:	Approved	
File created:	4/24/2023		In control:	Development Services	
On agenda:	5/9/2023		Final action:	5/9/2023	
Title:	Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing the submission of a grant application to the Southeast Texas Housing Finance Corporation (SETH) for funds in the amount of \$50,000, for infrastructure work in low to moderate income areas, and authorizing the Director of Planning to accept the grant if awarded (Director of Planning)				
Sponsors:					
Indexes:					
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Data Sheet, 2. Proposed Resolution, 3. Funding Notification and Application				
Date	Ver. Action B	Зу	Act	on	Result
5/9/2023	1 City Co	ouncil	Ар	proved	Pass

Consider and take action on a resolution authorizing the submission of a grant application to the Southeast Texas Housing Finance Corporation (SETH) for funds in the amount of \$50,000, for infrastructure work in low to moderate income areas, and authorizing the Director of Planning to accept the grant if awarded (Director of Planning)

Council approval of this resolution will authorize the City to apply for funding in the amount of \$50,000 for infrastructure work in Low to Moderate Income (LMI) areas.

The Southeast Texas Housing Finance Corporation (SETH) is allocating \$1,000,000 to each of its 20 sponsoring local jurisdictions and providing League City with \$50,000 to carry-out local initiatives. These funds are neither Federal, State, or Local funds, and therefore have no grant related restrictions on their use except that the SETH board will approve the funded project.

The City accepted a SETH Grant of \$50,000 in 2017 and utilized the funds on three housing projects. These projects included remodeling a home for a disabled veteran, reconstruction work due to a fire on an uninsured property and partnering with Habitat for Humanity to assist with Hurricane Harvey repairs.

The City plans to use the \$50,000 grant for a water main rehabilitation CIP project WT1904G that will serve the Low to Moderate Income (LMI) areas east of I-45, along Main Street (FM 518). This upgraded water main will provide better quality and more reliable water to homes in the City's LMI areas. The upgraded line will also provide additional water capacity for fire protection in the area.

Attachments:

- 1. Data Sheet
- 2. Proposed Resolution
- 3. Funding Notification and Application

CONTRACT ORIGINATION:

FUNDING

 $\{x\}$ If approved and awarded, the grant revenue will be deposited into fund 1055, Miscellaneous Capital Projects Fund, with expenses charged to the project WT1904G expense string.

STRATEGIC PLANNING

{x} Addresses Strategic Planning Critical Success Factor #1 and Initiative #1